09.11.2023).
(ii) Boarding pass of Air Arabia flight G9 419 dated 21,.12.2023

having seat no. 11E.

5. Thereafter, the above said total foreign currency recovered from

Shri Hirenkumar livandas Somani is 18,OOO/- U.S. Dollars, which is

equivalent to Indian Rs.14,85,900,/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Eighty

Five Thousand Nine Hundred only), are placed under seizure vide

seizure Memo dated 27.72.2023 by the AIU Officer under the

reasonable belief that the said foreign currency was liable for

confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962 and Foreign Exchange

Management Act, 1999 read with Foreign Exchange Management

[...]

is working as a skilled labour at a diamond industry, M/s. Royal

Impex, Varacha, Surat. His monthly income is 30,000/-. He can

read and write English, Gujarati and Hindi languages.

He stated that the foreign currency i.e. US Dollars 18,000/-

equivalent to Indian Rs. 14,85,900/- (Rupees fourteen lakh

eighty-five thousand nine hundred only) seized from him. He

further stated that the said currency is to be delivered to a person

who is settled in Sharjah, to whom he does not have any personal

Page 5 of l8

At first, he had been shown Panchnama dated 21.72.2023 drawn

at SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad at the time when he was detained